

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

Case No. 02-585
On Appeal from The Court of Appeals
First Appellate District
Hamilton County, Ohio
Case Nos. C-020012
C-020013
C-020015
C-020021

CHUCK KLEIN, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

SIMON L. LEIS, JR., SHERIFF, ET AL.
Defendants-Appellants

**MERIT BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

JAMES N. KLINE (0007577)
MARK E. PORTER (0072952)
ULMER & BERNE LLP
1300 E.9th Street, Suite 900
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
(216) 621-8400
Fax (216) 621-7488
jkline@ulmer.com
mporter@ulmer.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
City of Cleveland Department of
Law, Subodh Chandra, Law Director
City of Cleveland
Ohio Legal Professionals Task Force
of the Firearms Law Center
Eric D. Fingerhut State Senator from
Cleveland

Moritz College of Law at Ohio State
University

Bruce S. Johnson
David Goldberger
Donald B. Tobin
Charles E. Wilson

Capital University Law School

James R. Beattie, Jr.
Carole Berry
Susan M. Gilles
Kent Markus
Christopher B. McNeil
N. Douglas Wells
Terrence T. Wheeler

Cleveland-Marshall College of Law

Kermit Lind
Christopher L. Sagers
Arthur R. Landever

University of Toledo College of Law

Roger Andersen
Beth A. Eisler
Howard M. Friedman
Bruce M. Kennedy
James M. Klein
Susan R. Martyn
Deborah M. Mostaghel
Lee A. Pizzimenti
Joseph E. Slater
James E. Tierney
Rebecca E. Zietlow

Claude W. Pettit College of Law at
Ohio Northern University

Joanne Brant
Howard N. Fenton

Salmon P. Chase College of Law, Northern
Kentucky University

Kenneth Katkin

Distinguished Attorneys

Robert M. Clyde, Columbus

Lee Fisher, Former Attorney General
for the State of Ohio

David A. Kopech, Former Assistant
Attorney General for the State of
Ohio

John Lowe IV, Columbus

John Saros, Columbus

Anthony J. Coyne, Cleveland

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 1 4

**I. R.C. 2923.12 By Regulating Concealed Weapons, Is Reasonable
And Therefore Is A Constitutional Exercise Of The Legislature’s
Power..... 4**

PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 2 8

**II. The Affirmative Defenses provided by R.C. 2923.12 (B) and (C)
Do Not Create An Impermissible Presumption of Guilt And Thus are
Constitutional. 8**

PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 3 10

**III. R.C. 2932.12 and R.C. 2923.16 (B) And (C) Are Not Vague And
Thus Are Constitutional. 10**

PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 4 14

**IV. R.C. 2932.12 Is Not Rendered Unconstitutional Based Upon the
Misapplication Of Separate And Independent Statutes..... 14**

PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 5 18

**V. A Court May Not Impermissibly Interfere With The Legislative
Process In Violation Of The Separation Of Powers. 18**

CONCLUSION..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 25

APPENDIX

Trial Court Decision A

Opinion from Hamilton County Court of Appeals B

Notice of Appeal to the Ohio Supreme Court..... C

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Cancer Society, Inc. v. Dayton,
160 Ohio St. 114 (1953)..... 10

Arnold v. Cleveland,
67 Ohio St. 3d 35, 48 (1993) 2, 6, 8

Austintown Township Board of Trustees v. Tracy,
76 Ohio St.3d 353 (1996) 16

City of Xenia v. Schmidt,
101 Ohio St. 437 (1920)..... 20

Columbus Building & Construction Trades Council v. Moyer,
163 Ohio St. 189 (1955)..... 16

DeRolph v. State,
78 Ohio St. 3d 193 (1997) 2, 24

Dickman v. Defenbacher
, 164 Ohio St. 142, 147 10, 19, 22

Edgerson v. Cleveland Electric Illuminating Co.,
28 Ohio App.3d 24 (Cuyahoga Cty. 1985)..... 11

Elder v. Fischer,
129 Ohio App.3d 209 (Hamilton Cty. 1998) 15

Fairview v. Giffee,
73 Ohio St. 183 (1905)..... 23

Geiger v. Geiger,
117 Ohio St. 451 (1927)..... 15

Kallenberger v. Kallenberger,
1992 WL 180104 (Mercer Cty) 10, 11, 15, 17

Los Angeles Police Dept. v. United Reporting Publishing Corp.
528 U.S. 32, 38, 120 S.Ct. 483, 489, 145 L.Ed.2d 451, 458 (1999)..... 18

Mosher v. Dayton,
48 Ohio St.2d 243, 247-8 (1976) 6

New York v. Ferber, 458 U.S. 747, 767, 102 S.Ct. 3348, 3360, 73 L.Ed.2d 1113, 1129
(1982)..... 18

Nimburger v. Bushnell,
95 Ohio St. 203 (1917)..... 16

Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville
405 U.S. 156, 162 (1972)..... 11

<i>Serenity Recovery Homes, Inc. v. Somani</i> , 126 Ohio App.3d 494 (Mahoning Cty. 1998).....	16
<i>Singer v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 57 Ohio App.3d 1 (Hamilton Cty. 1990).....	12
<i>South Euclid v. Jemison</i> , 28 Ohio St.3d 157 (1986)	23
<i>State ex rel McDulin v Industrial Commission</i> , 89 Ohio St.3d 390 (2000)	15
<i>State ex rel. Dickman v. Defenbacher</i>	10, 19
<i>State ex rel. Dickman v. Defenbacher</i> ,.....	19
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 57 Ohio St.3d 168 (1991)	10, 12, 13, 19
<i>State v. Frost</i> , 57 Ohio St.2d 121 (1979)	9
<i>State v. Hendrix</i> , 144 Ohio App.3d 328, 760 N.E.2d 43 (12th Dist. 2001).....	18
<i>State v. Hogan</i> , 63 Ohio St. 202 (1900).....	4
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 86 Ohio St.3d 424 (1999)	15
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 21 Ohio St. 3d 91 (1986)	9
<i>State v. Meyer</i> , 14 Ohio App.3d 69, 470 N.E.2d 156 (Greene Cty. 1983)	18
<i>State v. Nieto</i> , 101 Ohio St. 409 (1920).....	5, 8
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 150 Ohio St. 22 (1948).....	19
<i>State v. Patterson</i> , 128 Ohio App.3d 174 (Hamilton Cty. 1998).....	15
<i>State v. Rhodes</i> , 63 Ohio St.3d 613 (1992)	9
<i>State v. Tanner</i> , 15 Ohio St.3d 1 (1984).....	12
<i>State v. Wetzel</i> , 173 Ohio St. 16, 179 N.E.2d 773 [18 O.O.2d 203] (1962).....	18
<i>State v. Wilcox</i> , 10 Ohio App.3d 11 (Delaware Cty. 1983).....	12

<i>State v. Williams</i> , 88 Ohio St.3d 513, 728 N.E.2d 342 (2000)	12
<i>State, ex rel. Speeth v. Carney</i> 163 Ohio St. 159, 126 N.E.2d 449 [56 O.O. 194] (1955).....	18
<i>U.S. v. Midwest Fireworks Mfg. Co., Inc.</i> , 248 F.3d 563 (6 th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. The Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> 455 U.S. 489, 494-495, 102 S.Ct. 1186, 1191, 71 L.Ed.2d 362	12
<i>Weibel v. Poda</i> , 116 Ohio App. 38 (Summit Cty. 1962).....	16
<i>White v. Arn</i> , 788 F.2d 338 (6 th Cir. 1986)	21
<i>Wilmington & Zanesville R. Co. v. Clinton County Commissioners</i> , 1 Ohio St. 77 (1852).....	23
<i>Women’s Medical Profession Corp. v. Voinovich</i> , 130 F.3d 187 (6 th Cir. 1997)	12

Statutes

2923.16(B) and (C)	1, 4, 7, 14
G.C. 12819	5
R. C. 2917.11	14, 16
R.C. 2923.16(B).....	7, 10
R.C.1.50	15
R.C.1.52	15
R.C.2901.05	21
R.C.2923.12(C)(2)	9
R.C.2923.16(B).....	1, 14
R.S.6995.....	4

Constitutional Provisions

Section 4, Article I of the Ohio Constitution	6
---	---

Treatises

<i>Democracy and Distrust</i> , 102-03 (Harvard Univ. Press, 1980).....	2
Richard F. Corlin, MD, What We Don’t Know Is Killing Us: The Need For Better Data About Firearm Injuries And Deaths, National Academy of Sciences, Committee on Law and Justice (Aug. 30, 2001), http://www.ama-assn.org/ama/pub/article/1752-5255.html	1

Violence Policy Center, License to Kill III: The Texas Concealed Handgun Law's Legacy of Crime and Violence 2-3 (August 2000), <http://www.vpc.org/graphics/ltk3.pdf>. 1
